

No. 02-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REGINA D. MCKNIGHT,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of South Carolina**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

LYNN M. PALTROW  
NATIONAL ADVOCATES FOR  
PREGNANT WOMEN  
153 Waverly Place  
6<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10014  
(212) 475-4218

DAVID T. GOLDBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
99 Hudson Street  
8<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 334-8813

C. RAUCH WISE  
ACLU OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
FOUNDATION, INC.  
305 Main Street  
Greenwood, SC 29646  
(864) 229-5010

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

---

**Table of Contents**

OPINIONS BELOW . . . . . 1

JURISDICTION . . . . . 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS INVOLVED . . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 1

    1. Facts And Trial Proceedings . . . . . 3

    2. The South Carolina Supreme Court Decision . . . 6

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION . . . . . 10

I. The State Supreme Court’s Decision Is Irreconcilable  
with this Court’s Due Process Precedents . . . . . 11

    A. Petitioner’s Conviction under the Homicide  
    Law Was Neither Expected Nor Defensible . . . 11

    B. As Construed, The Statute Is  
    Void For Vagueness . . . . . 21

    C. As Judicially Expanded, The Statute  
    Violates Substantive Due Process Limitations . 27

    D. The South Carolina Supreme Court’s  
    Decision Conflicts With *Jackson v. Virginia* . . 29

II. Petitioner’s Punishment Is Cruel And Unusual . . . 30

Conclusion . . . . . 30

## Table of Authorities

### Federal Cases

Arnold v. Bd. of Educ., 880 F.2d 305, 311 (11th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	28
Atwater v. Lago Vista, 532 U.S. 318 (2001) . . . . .	26
BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore, 517 U.S. 559 (1996) . . . . .	17
Bouie v. City of Columbia, 378 U.S. 347 (1964) . . . . .	11, 12, 15, 17
Burns v. Alcala, 420 U.S. 575 (1975) . . . . .	14
Butler v. South Carolina, 459 U.S. 936 (1982) (mem.) . . . . .	29
City of Chicago v. Morales, 527 U.S. 41 (1999) . . . . .	17, 21
Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LeFleur, 414 U.S. 632 (1974) . . . . .	28
Coalutti v. Franklin, 439 U.S. 379 (1979) . . . . .	24
Douglas v. Buder, 412 U.S. 430 (1973) (per curiam) . . . . .	17
Enmund v. Florida, 458 U.S. 782 (1982) . . . . .	30
Ferguson v. City of Charleston, 532 U.S. 67 (2001) . . . . .	3, 9, 10, 28
Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc., 455 U.S. 489 (1982) . . . . .	17
Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307 (1979) . . . . .	3, 29
Kolender v. Lawson, 461 U.S. 352 (1983) . . . . .	21, 25

Lanzetta v. New Jersey, 306 U.S. 451 (1939) . . . . .	26
Papachristou v. Jacksonville, 405 U.S. 156 (1972) . . . . .	2,27
Penry v. Lynaugh, 492 U.S. 302 (1989) . . . . .	30
Planned Parenthood, S.E. Pa. v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992) . . . . .	27, 28
Robinson v. California, 370 U.S. 660 (1962) . . . . .	30
Rogers v. Tennessee, 532 U.S. 451 (2001) . . . . .	12
Skinner v. Oklahoma, 316 U.S. 541 (1942) . . . . .	27
Smith v. Goguen, 415 U.S. 566(1974) . . . . .	11, 27
Stenberg v. Carhart, 530 U.S. 914 (2000) . . . . .	28
Thornhill v. Alabama, 310 U.S. 88 (1940) . . . . .	27
UAW v. Johnson Controls, 887 F.2d 871 (7th Cir. 1989) ( <i>en banc</i> ), <i>rev'd</i> 499 U.S. 187 (1991) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
United States v. Lanier, 520 U.S. 259 (1997) . . . . .	10, 11
United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc, 513 U.S. 64 (1994) . . . . .	14
In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358 (1970) . . . . .	29

**State Cases**

Alaska v. Johnson, 720 P.2d 37 (1986) . . . . . 19

Collins v. Texas, 890 S.W.2d 893 (App. 1994) . . . . . 15

Davis v. Arkansas, 925 S.W.2d 768 (1996) . . . . . 18, 19

Florida v. Ashley, 701 So. 2d 338 (1997) . . . . 12, 14, 15, 16

Georgia v. Luster, 419 S.E.2d 32 (App. 1992) . . . . . 16

Simmons v. Alabama, 649 So.2d 1282 (1994) . . . . . 19

In re Starks, 18 P.3d 342 (Okl. 2001) . . . . . 14

Johnson v. Florida, 602 So. 2d 1288 (1992) . . . . . 16

Kansas v. Robinson, 934 P.2d 38 (1997) . . . . . 19

Kentucky v. Welch, 864 S.W.2d 280 (1993) . . . . . 16

Michigan v. Hardy, 469 N.W.2d 50 (1991) . . . . . 16

New Jersey v. Jenkins, 812 A.2d 1143 (2003) . . . . . 19

New York v. Sanchez, 777 N.E.2d 204 (2002) . . . . . 19

Ohio v. Gray, 584 N.E.2d 710 (1992) . . . . . 16

Reinesto v Superior Court,  
894 P.2d 733 (Ariz. App. 1995) . . . . . 22, 24

Sheriff, Washoe County v. Encoe,  
885 P.2d 596 (Nev. 1994) . . . . . 16

Short v. Indiana, 564 N.E.2d 553 (App. 1991) . . . . . 29

Stallman v. Youngquist, 531 N.E.2d 355 (Ill. 1988) . . . . .	15, 16, 27
South Carolina v. Ard, 332 S.C. 370, 505 S.E.2d 328 (1998) . . . . .	6, 13
South Carolina v. Horne, 282 S.C. 444, 319 S.E.2d 703 (1984) . . . . .	6, 15
South Carolina v. Jarrell, 350 S.C. 90 564 S.E.2d 362 (Ct. App. 2002) . . . . .	6, 18, 20
Whitner v. South Carolina, 328 S.C. 1, 492 S.E.2d 777 (1997) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Wisconsin v. Hauk, 652 N.W.2d 393 (App. 2002) . . . . .	29
Wyoming v. Osmus, 276 P.2d 469 (1954) . . . . .	12, 15
Young v. Georgia, 530 S.E.2d 758 (App. 2000) . . . . .	29

**Federal Constitution Statutes And Rules**

U.S. Const. amend. VIII . . . . .	1, 30
U.S. Const. amend. XIV . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1333(a)(1) . . . . .	22
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) . . . . .	1
U.S.S.G. § 2.D.1.3 . . . . .	13

**State Statutes**

Ark. Code § 5-10-101(a)(9) . . . . .	21
--------------------------------------	----

S.C. Code § 16-3-10 . . . . .	30
S.C. Code § 16-3-30 . . . . .	25
S.C. Code § 16-3-60 . . . . .	18
S.C. Code § 16-3-85 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
S.C. Code § 44-41-10 . . . . .	10
S.C. Code § 44-41-20 . . . . .	10
S.C. Code § 44-41-80 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

**Other Authorities**

J. DiFranza & R. Lew, <i>Effect of Maternal Cigarette Smoking on Pregnancy Complications and Sudden Infant Death Syndrome</i> , 40 J. FAM. PRAC. 385 (1995) . . . . .	22
D. Frank <i>et al.</i> , <i>Growth, Development, and Behavior in Early Childhood Following Prenatal Cocaine Exposure: A Systematic Review</i> , 285 JAMA 1613 (2001) . . . . .	20, 21
Jeffries, <i>Legality, Vagueness, and the Construction of Penal Statutes</i> , 71 VA. L. REV. 189 (1985) . . . . .	11, 25
MODEL PENAL CODE . . . . .	18



E. Rafshoon, <i>What Price Beauty?</i> , <i>Boston Globe Magazine</i> (April 27, 2003) . . . . .	18
G. Richardson, et al., <i>Prenatal Cocaine Exposure: Effect on the Development of School Age Children</i> 18 NEUROTOXICOL TERATOLOGY 627 (1996) . . . . .	21
M. Sims & K. Collins, <i>Fetal Death: A 10-Year Retrospective Study</i> , 22 AM. J. FORENSIC MED. & PATH. 261 (2001) . . . . .	21
B. Steinbock, <i>The McCaughey Septuplets: Medical Miracle or Gambling with Fertility Drugs?</i> , in ETHICAL ISSUES IN MODERN MEDICINE 375 (5th ed., J. Arras & B. Steinbock, eds 1999) . . . . .	23
S. Tough, et al., <i>Delayed Childbearing and Its Impact on Population Rate Changes in Lower Birthweight, Multiple Birth, and Preterm Delivery</i> , 109 PEDIATRICS 399-403 (March 2002) . . . . .	23
<i>Validity and Construction of "Extreme Indifference"</i> <i>Murder Statute</i> , 7 A.L.R. 5th 758 (1992) . . . . .	20
K. Wisborg et al., <i>Exposure to Tobacco Smoke in Utero and the Risk of Stillbirth and Death in the First Year of Life</i> , 154 AM. J. EPIDEMIOLOGY 322 (2001) . . . . .	22
